w

1.1'.t .2.26

4.1-t.2.27

4.-t"t.2.28

4.17.2.29

4.11.2.30

debt related securities with a tninimum "AA" rating by such

reputed rating agencies as acceptable to the Investou

the lease of any real estate in excess of an aggregate amount of

INR 72,00,000 (Indian Rupees Seventy Two Lakhs only) pet

annum per location or any transaction not contemplated in the

approved arurual budget;

the purchase of any real estate not contemPlated in the aPProved

annual budget;

availing of debt or borrowing by the Company, not included in
the budget approved by the Investor, in excess of INR 30,00,000

[...]

7.2 (lnvestor Tag Along Right).

6.7.2 A Transfer of the Shares amongst the Kejriwal Family, Verma Family and the

Chatterjee Family shall not require Investor Consent as long as such Transfer

of Shares takes place at a price equal to or higher than INR 5,510.87 (lndian
Rupees Five Thousand Five Hundred Ten and Eighty Seven Paise) (as adiusted

for any Capital Restructuring) per Share and shall not be subject to Section 7.1

(lnvestor Right of First Refusal) and Section 7.2 (lnvestor Tag Along Right).

6.1.3 Any Transfer of Shares proposed to be undertaken by a Promoter to a third
party, or not specifically provided above shall always be at a price higher than

INR 5,510.87 (lndian Rupees Five Thousand Five Hundred Ten and Eighty
Seven Paise) (as adiusted for any Capital Restructuring) and shall require
Investor Consent and shall be further subject to Section 7.1 (lnvestor Right of
First Refusal) and Section 7.2 (lnvestor Tag Along Right).

6 1..1 Notwithstanding anything provided under Section 6.1, any Trarsfer ofShares

[...]

"Series A CCPS" means 36,291 (Thirty Sjx Thousand Two Hundred Ninety One)

number of Series A conrlrulsoril] cotrvertible clmrllati,.,e preference shares of face

value INI{ 100 (lndian I(tpees One Iluntlre d) in tlre Sh,rre capital of the Company and

issued at a premiunl of INR 5,410.87 (indian Rupees Five Thousand Four Hundred Ten

and Eighty Seven Paise) per Share, as clctirilerl ir I']ari D of $![!p!![! to be issued

to the lnvestor in accordarLce u'ith the Sharr' Purchlst'aud Subscription Agreement and

having such terms as set oui in this ASreerrtent.

"shareholders" mean the Pursorls rvhose ll,lnles .rre t'nter"'tl in the register of members